Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Resolution congratulating Terri J. Gallardo)
on her retirement after thirty-one years of)
public service)

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo held numerous positions during her thirty-one-year tenure with the County's Office for Employment Training, including Employment Representative I, II, and III, Special Assignment Management Analyst III, and finally, WIB Employment Program Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo worked with the Department of Social Services Welfare to Work project to support participants become self-sufficient, and was key in ensuring outstanding services were delivered to those in need; and

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo actively participated in numerous special projects over the years, including a one that assisted refugee youth from Vietnam, many of whom went on to become U.S. citizens; and

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo collaborated with the Workforce Development Board and U.S. Department of Labor staff to submit a Workforce Innovation Fund grant proposal that resulted in the successful implementation of the Ambassadors for Peace program for at-risk youth; and

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo provided training and mentoring to staff while performing as Employment Program Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, Terri J. Gallardo now plans to move to Rhode Island to spend time with grandsons, Jaxon and Conner, start an antique business, and engage in volunteerism.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, thank **Terri J. Gallardo** for her thirty-one years of public service, congratulate her on reaching this remarkable milestone, and wish her well in retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017. Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy